



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 197/2016**

RAJBIR SINGH

..... Plaintiff

Through

Mr. Saurabh Kumar Tuteja and Mr.
Randhir Kumar and Mr. Vivek Singh,
Advocates

versus

TRILOK CHAND & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through

Mr. G.S. Singh, Advocate alongwith
defendant no.4

CORAM:

**SH. RAKESH KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

%

11.07.2018

**File has been received from the court of Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld.
Joint Registrar (Judicial), who is stated to be on leave today.**

**IA No. 5259/2018 (u/S 151 CPC filed by plaintiff for taking on record
photocopies of documents listed at Sl. No. 4 to 6)**

Despite directions, steps not taken for service on IA No. 5259/2018.

Ld. counsel has strongly opposed and request to dismiss the application, as it has been filed at the very belated stage and for the purpose/the prayer which has been made in the application, the plaintiff had already accorded the opportunity to file the documents which sought to be filed, as per order dated 01.03.2017.

Ld. counsel for defendant has further pointed out that the reasons which is mentioned in the application of the plaintiff was not sufficient, as



such application was ordered to be dismissed, subject to cost of Rs. 5,000/-, despite that documents have not been placed / filed so far and the above caption of application is nothing and just to file to stall the proceedings.

During further argument, ld. counsel for defendant submits that he has no objection, if the present application is allowed, subject to heave cost of Rs. 30,000/-, which is strongly opposed and sought time to comply the previous order positively within two weeks. In the interest of justice, last opportunity is granted to plaintiff to take steps in terms of previous order subject to cost of Rs. 5,000/- to be paid to ld. counsel for defendant.

It also reveals that pleadings have already been completed in the present case and affidavit qua admission/denial of documents has already been filed.

Steps be taken within two weeks and thereafter reply may be filed with advance copy to plaintiff.

Put up for completion of pleadings and arguments on the application on **17th September, 2018** before the concerned Ld. Joint Registrar (Judicial).

RAKESH KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 11, 2018
savita