



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 197/2016**
RAJBIR SINGH Plaintiff

Through Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv.

versus

TRILOK CHAND & ORS. Defendant
Through Mr. G. S. Singh, Adv.

CORAM:
SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
ORDER

% **17.09.2018**

IA No.5259/2018 u/S 151 CPC for taking on record the photocopy of documents filed by the plaintiff

Arguments heard.

The present application has been filed by plaintiff qua placing on record the copy of documents mentioned at Sr.No.4 to 6 of the list of documents filed by the plaintiff. Translated copies of said documents have already been filed on record. It is prayed that the copies of said documents viz. complaint dated 15.11.2011 to the Commissioner of Police, complaint dated 20.09.2011 to the DCP and complaint dated 10.10.2014 to the Commissioner of MCD be allowed to be filed on record.

Learned counsel for defendants has opposed the application on the ground that plaintiff has stated in proceedings dated 01.03.2017 that no other documents other than the copies of three documents translated copy thereof were already filed on record was available with the plaintiff. It is also submitted that no sufficient cause for



placing the documents on record at this stage has been shown.

Perusal of file shows that the plaintiff has already filed the translated copies of the complaints dated 15.11.2011, 20.09.2011 and 10.10.2014 on record and as such no fresh documents is sought to be placed on record. Furthermore, the matter is yet at preliminary stage and issues are yet to be framed. Also, the defendants have denied in their written statement that any such complaints were made by the plaintiff and as such the veracity of the documents would at best be matter of trial. Thus, no prejudice would be caused to the defendants in case the present IA is allowed and documents aforesaid are allowed to be placed on record. IA is accordingly disposed of as allowed.

CS(OS) 197/2016 and IA No.5285/2016 u/O XXXIX R1&2 CPC

Cost paid.

Pleadings in the suit as well as in the captioned IA are already complete and affidavits of admission/denial are already on record.

Now to come up for marking of exhibits to the documents on 24.09.2018.

**SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 17, 2018/ab