



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 197/2016, I.A. 14484/2025**

RAJBIR SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vivek Singh, Mr. Onkar Nath, Mr. Anuj
Mirdha, Advs.

versus

TRILOK CHAND & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: (Appearance not given)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **12.09.2025**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 14484/2025 (u/O VI Rule 17 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by defendant no.8)

I have heard the arguments advanced by Ld. Counsel for the parties for amended in the Written Statement as sought by defendant no.8.

Admittedly the case is at the stage of defendant's evidence and some of the defendant witnesses have already been examined on behalf of the defendants. It is a settled law that admissions if any made by the parties/defendant cannot be withdrawn by way of amendment of the Written Statement. Apart from this, the present application is found to be highly belated as the same is filed at the stage of defendant's evidence that too when some of the defendant witnesses have already been examined.



Moreover, the admissions of the defendant cannot be withdrawn by way of amended Written Statement as the same may gravely prejudice to the plaintiff.

In view of the above, the present application u/O VI Rule 17 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.8 is hereby dismissed having no merits.

Be fixed for further hearing on the date already fixed i.e. 23.09.202 at 2 PM.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 12, 2025/SM